
Intended uses
• To compensate for a disability by providing a 

seat for a person taking a shower

Instructions for use
1. The seat can be folded up out of the way when 

not in use. Be sure the latch holds the seat 
securely up.

2. To lower the seat, hold onto the cross bar 
between screws D, and pull out from the wall.

Cautions
• Do  not  pull  on  the  legs  to  lower  

or  raise  the  seat.

• s hower seats should be installed by a 
 professional.

• s hower seats should not be attached to plastic 
shower walls, stud partitioning, plasterboard-
type cavity walls, or any similar type of shower 
surround or wall.

• t he shower seats are not to be used to 
support more than 158kg / 348lb. / 24¾ st.

• t he seats are not to be used with water that 
is colder than 5°C / 40°F or hotter than 50°C / 
120°F.

• Be sure the seat is securely in place before 
putting weight on it.

• u se of a slip-resistant bath mat is strongly 
recommended.

• Cover the seat with a towel to help reduce 
slipperiness.

Instructions for installation
1. These seats should be installed by a  

professional, who will choose hardware 
appropriate for the  installation. 
n ote that each individual  should resist 
a shear force of 60 kg / 130 lb. and a pull-out 
force of 20 kg / 45 lb.

2. Remove the screws that are labelled C in the 
drawing from each block (B) and loosen the 
screws that are labelled D.

3. Slide the legs into the blocks and tighten screws 
D. Screws C can be left out at this stage.

4. Establish the  height of the seat, which can be 
adjusted from 460 to 590 mm / 18 to 23 inches 
as follows:

 a.  With the seat in the horizontal position, 
position the rear brackets (E) against the 
shower wall.

 b.  To adjust leg length, remove the four pin clips 
(A) from the legs, determine the appropriate 
length, and replace the pin clips.

 c.  Be sure both legs are adjusted  to the same 
height. A gap up to 5 mm / 3/16” inch under 
one leg is acceptable. However, if the angle 
of the shower tray results in a greater gap, 
the seat must be installed at an angle to 
compensate for it.

5. Mark the  lower  securing  holes  through  the  rear  
brackets. All  holes in the rear bracket must 
be used. Remove the seat from the wall and drill 
and plug the wall.

6. Loosen the  screws  D and  remove  the  legs  
from the seat.

7. With the  seat  locked  in  the  vertical  position,  
position the rear brackets over the holes and 
fasten the seat to the wall.

8. Slide the  legs  back  into  the  blocks  and  line  up  
the leg securing holes. Replace and tighten 
screws C, and tighten screws D in the blocks.

Care and Cleaning
The seat can be cleaned with mild detergent 
and water.
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Please retain these instructions for future reference.
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Usages Prevus
• Pour  permettre  aux personnes handicapées de 

prendre une douche en position assise

Mode d’emploi
1. On peut replier le siège contre le mur lorsqu’il 

n’est pas utilisé. Assurez-vous que le loquet 
maintient le siège en position verticale.

2. Pour abaisser le siège, agrippez la barre 
transversale entre les vis D et éloignez-la du 
mur.

Precautions D’emploi 
• ne pas tirer sur les pieds pour abaisser ou 

relever le siège.

• les  sièges de douche doivent être installés 
par un ouvrier qualifié.

• les  sièges de douche ne doivent pas être 
fixés à des parois de douche en plastique, 
une cloison de support, un mur avec vide d’air 
en plâtre ou tout autre type similaire de paroi 
ou mur.

• les  sièges de douche ne doivent pas 
supporter des personnes de plus de 158 kg.

• les  sièges ne supportent pas une température 
d’eau inférieure à 5 °C ou supérieure à 50 °C.

• Vérifiez  que le siège soit solidement fixé avant 
de s’asseoir dessus.

• l’utilisation  d’un tapis de bain antidérapant est 
fortement conseillé.

• recouvrez  le siège d’une serviette de toilette 
pour réduire les risques de glissement.

Mode D’installation
1. Ces sièges de douche doivent être installés 

par du personnel qualifié qui saura choisir le 
matériel adapté à la spécificité de l’installation. 
remarque  : toute fixation individuelle doit 
pouvoir supporter une force tangentielle de 
60 kg et une force de traction de 20 kg.

2. Retirez les vis C (voir schéma) des blocs (B) et 
desserrez les vis D.

3. Faites glisser les pieds dans les blocs et 
resserrez les vis D. À ce stade vous pouvez 
ignorer les vis C.

4. Réglez la hauteur du siège qui peut être ajusté 
de 460 à 590 mm de la façon suivante :

a.  Tout en maintenant le siège à l’horizontale, 
fixez les supports arrière (E) contre le mur de 
la douche.

b.  Pour ajuster la longueur du pied, retirez 
les quatre clips (A) du pied, déterminez la 
longueur désirée et replacez les clips.

c.  Assurez-vous que les deux pieds sont à la 
même hauteur. Une différence de 5 mm 
est acceptable. Cependant, si le bac de la 
douche présente une différence de hauteur 
supérieure, le siège doit être installé en biais 
pour compenser.

5. Marquez l’emplacement des trous de fixation 
inférieurs à travers les supports arrière. Vous 
devez utiliser tous les trous de fixation du 
support arrière. Retirez le siège du mur et 
percez les trous et bouchez-les.

6. Desserrez les vis D et retirez les pieds du siège.

7. Tout en maintenant le siège à la verticale, posez 
les supports arrière sur les trous et fixez le siège 
contre le mur.

8. Faites glisser les pieds vers l’arrière, dans les 
blocs et alignez les trous de fixation des pieds. 
Replacez et resserrez les vis C, puis les vis D 
dans les blocs.

Nettoyage et entretien
Ces sièges doivent être nettoyés avec de l’eau et 
un détergent doux.

FRANÇAIS - Le siège de douche Tooting

Conservez ces instructions à titre de référence ultérieure.
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